
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CIVIL AVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2966
ANSWERED ON:07.12.2000
LAND FOR LAND SCAPING
SULTAN SALAHUDDIN OWAISI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Ronald Ross Memorial Building is situated on the periphery of Begumpet Airport, Hyderabad;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government of Andhra Pradesh has requested the Union Government to allot 4603 sq. yd. land for land scaping and installation of bust of Sir Ronald Ross; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI SHARAD YADAV)

(a), (b),(c) & (d):- Yes Sir. The State Government of Andhra Pradesh has requested for allotment of 4603 sq. yds. of land abutting the Sir Ronald Ross Memorial building near the Begumpet airport, Hyderabad for landscaping and installation of bust of Sir Ronald Ross.
A site inspection was undertaken to explore the feasibility of allotment of minimum land to Sir Ronald Ross Memorial Society. There is paucity of land available to Airports Authority of India for its aviation related developmental activities at Hyderabad airport. A decision for allotment of land can be taken only after prioritising the requirement of land for operational purposes.
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